

07–3031-ag

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

ELVIS MARTINEZ,

Petitioner,

- v. -

ALBERTO R. GONZALES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALINA DAS
MANUEL D. VARGAS
NEW YORK STATE DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT
3 West 29th Street, Suite 803
New York, New York 10001
(212) 725-6422

NANCY MORAWETZ
ANJALI BHARGAVA, LEGAL INTERN
S. CAROLINE JOHNSON, LEGAL INTERN
WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL SERVICES
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 11012
(212) 998-6430

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	3
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. A CONVICTION UNDER N.Y. PENAL LAW § 221.40 IS NOT AUTOMATICALLY A “DRUG TRAFFICKING” AGGRAVATED FELONY.....	6
A. Under <i>Lopez</i> , courts must narrowly construe the “drug trafficking” aggravated felony provision in line with the plain meaning of “illicit trafficking” to apply only to state offenses that correspond to federal felonies.....	7
B. Courts must apply a strict categorical approach to determine whether a state conviction under N.Y. Penal Law § 221.40 corresponds to a federal felony and is therefore a “drug trafficking” aggravated felony.....	9
C. N.Y. Penal Law § 221.40 penalizes distribution of a small amount of marihuana for no remuneration.....	13
D. Congress specifically chose to treat distribution of a small amount of marihuana for no remuneration, such as that punishable under N.Y. Penal Law § 221.40, as a misdemeanor under federal law.....	15
E. The BIA has misapplied the proper approach and has, therefore, erroneously determined that the Petitioner’s individual convictions constitute aggravated felonies.....	20
II. A SUBSEQUENT NON-TRAFFICKING DRUG CONVICTION IS NOT AUTOMATICALLY A “DRUG TRAFFICKING” AGGRAVATED FELONY.....	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	22, 23
<i>Berhe v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Dalton v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Dickson v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4, 11, 21
<i>Dulal-Whiteway v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 501 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2007)	10-12, 22, 23, 25
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	9
<i>Garcia-Echaverria v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2004).....	7, 19
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	3-4
<i>Jeune v. Att’y General</i> , 476 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2007).....	7, 19
<i>Jobson v. Ashcroft</i> , 326 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2003)	4, 11
<i>Jordan v. Gonzales</i> , 204 Fed. App’x 425 (5th Cir. 2006).....	7, 18
<i>Labarbera v. Clestra Hauserman, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	3, 9
<i>Levine v. Apker</i> , 455 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	18
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 625 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNeil v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 238 Fed. App’x 878 (3d Cir. 2007).....	18

<i>Mendieta-Robles v. Gonzales</i> , 226 Fed. App'x 564, 570 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	17-18
<i>Sandoval-Lua v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12, 23
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	22
<i>Steele v. Blackman</i> , 236 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2001).....	7, 18, 26
<i>Sui v. INS</i> , 250 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2001)	10, 12, 22
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	22
<i>United States v. Dodson</i> , 288 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>United States v. Galvan-Lozano</i> , No. 06-41297, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 21849 (5th Cir. Sept. 12, 2007).....	26
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997)	27
<i>United States v. Outen</i> , 286 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 2002)	16, 17, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 319 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2002)	18, 19, 26
<i>United States v. Swiderski</i> , 548 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Wilson v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2003).....	7, 19

STATE CASES

<i>People v. Davis</i> , 408 N.Y.S.2d 748, 95 Misc. 2d 1010 (County Ct. 1978).....	14
<i>People v. Houston</i> , 424 N.Y.S.2d 726 (App. Div. 1980), <i>appeal denied</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 1004 (1980)	15
<i>People v. Starling</i> , 650 N.E.2d 387 (N.Y. 1995).....	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....23

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B) 7-8
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....9
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)9
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)7
21 U.S.C. § 841.....14, 15
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(vii)..... 15-16
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)(vii).....16
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C).....16
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(D)..... *passim*
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(4) *passim*
21 U.S.C. § 844(a)25, 26
21 U.S.C. § 851.....26, 27

STATE STATUTES

35 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 780-113(a)(30).....7, 19
35 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 780-113(a)(31).....19
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 218A.1421(3)7, 19

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:35-5b(11).....	7, 19
N.Y. Penal Law § 220.00(1).....	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 221.35	13
N.Y. Penal Law § 221.40	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law § 221.45	13

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>In re Minto</i> , 2005 WL 1104172 (BIA March 21, 2005).....	5
<i>In re Pichardo-Sufren</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 330 (BIA 1996)	21
<i>In re Powell</i> , A17 560 142 (October 29, 2004) (Decision of Immigration Judge Brennan), <i>overruled by Matter of Powell</i> , 2006 WL 3485636 (BIA 2006)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Analysis of New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services Misdemeanor Drug Offense Statistics for the Years 1995 Through 2004, <i>available at</i> http://www.nysda.org/idp/docs/05_Analysis.pdf	4
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL §2D1.1(c)(17) (2007).....	16
